directing the commissioners, by proper deed, to convey the 
property to him.

It was further decreed that Camden pay into the registry of 
the court, for the benefit of such of the parties to the suit or 
other persons as might be entitled thereto, the sum of fifty- 
three thousand nine hundred and fifty (53,950) dollars, with 
interest, and the costs rendered necessary by his failure to 
comply with the terms of his bid in cash. Mayhew v. West 
Virginia Oil and Oil Land Co., 24 Fed. Rep. 205. This is 
the decree which is here for review upon Camden’s appeal.